information as at 1 January 2024 and for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Except for the changes below, the Company has consistently applied the accounting policies as set out in the
statutory financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2024.

The nature and effects of the key changes in the Company’s accounting policies resulting from its adoption of
TFRS 17 and TFRS 9 impact on the Company’s equity at 1 January 2024 as disclose in Statement of changes in
equity.

Thai Life Insurance Public Company Limited
Notes to special purpose financial information
For the year ended 31 December 2024

15

3 Changes in material accounting policies (continued)

The effects of adopting TFRS 17 and TFRS 9 on each items in Statement of financial position at 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2024 are presented as below table.

Financial information in which the equity method is applied
As at

31 December
2024

(Before
adoption)

The effects of adoption of TFRS 17 The effects of adoption of TFRS 9 As at
31 December

2024
(After

adoption)Reclassification Remeasurement Total Reclassification Remeasurement Total
(in thousand Baht)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,917,251 - - - - 9 9 10,917,260
Premiums due and uncollected, net 4,309,559 (4,309,559) - (4,309,559) - - - -
Accrued investment income 5,254,898 - - - - - - 5,254,898
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract

liabilities 353,333 (353,333) - (353,333) - - - -
Reinsurance receivables, net 687,734 (687,734) - (687,734) - - - -
Insurance contract assets - - 289 289 - - - 289
Reinsurance contract assets - - 1,649 1,649 - - - 1,649
Investments in securities 538,003,623 - - - (538,003,623) - (538,003,623) -
Financial assets - debt instruments - - - - 503,469,019 31,756,932 535,225,951 535,225,951
Financial assets - equity instruments - - - - 34,857,266 - 34,857,266 34,857,266
Derivative assets 6,522,672 - - - (159,339) - (159,339) 6,363,333
Loans and accrued interest 30,718,857 (30,696,678) - (30,696,678) - - - 22,179
Investment in associates, net 454,749 - - - - - - 454,749
Investments held to cover linked

liabilities 185,772 - - - (185,772) - (185,772) -
Property foreclosed, net 22,511 - - - - - - 22,511
Land, premises and equipment, net 2,415,254 - - - - - - 2,415,254
Intangible assets, net 803,743 - - - - - - 803,743
Other assets 495,606 (69,582) - (69,582) - - - 426,024
Total assets 601,145,562 (36,116,886) 1,938 (36,114,948) (22,449) 31,756,941 31,734,492 596,765,106

Thai Life Insurance Public Company Limited
Notes to special purpose financial information
For the year ended 31 December 2024

16

3 Changes in material accounting policies (continued)

Financial information in which the equity method is applied
As at

31 December
2024

(Before
adoption)

The effects of adoption of TFRS 17 The effects of adoption of TFRS 9 As at
31 December

2024
(After

adoption)Reclassification Remeasurement Total Reclassification Remeasurement Total
(in thousand Baht)

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 474,770,015 (32,447,412) 15,020,576 (17,426,836) - - - 457,343,179
Investment contract liabilities 185,531 (185,531) - (185,531) - - - -
Reinsurance contract liabilities - (74,588) 738,418 663,830 - - - 663,830
Reinsurance payable 966,479 (966,479) - (966,479) - - - -
Derivative liabilities 552,692 - - - (22,449) - (22,449) 530,243
Income tax payable 1,516,811 - - - - - - 1,516,811
Deferred tax liabilities, net 313,848 - (3,151,411) (3,151,411) - 6,351,390 6,351,390 3,513,827
Employee benefit obligation 1,648,621 - - - - - - 1,648,621
Other liabilities 8,653,271 (2,442,876) - (2,442,876) - - - 6,210,395
Total liabilities 488,607,268 (36,116,886) 12,607,583 (23,509,303) (22,449) 6,351,390 6,328,941 471,426,906

Equity
Issued and paid-up share capital 11,450,000 - - - - - - 11,450,000
Premium on ordinary shares 19,782,030 - - - - - - 19,782,030
Retained earnings

Legal reserve 1,160,000 - - - - - - 1,160,000
Unappropriated 75,595,626 - 384,096 384,096 - 1,669,956 1,669,956 77,649,678

Other components of equity 4,550,638 - (12,989,741) (12,989,741) - 23,735,595 23,735,595 15,296,492
Total equity 112,538,294 - (12,605,645) (12,605,645) - 25,405,551 25,405,551 125,338,200

Total liabilities and equity 601,145,562 (36,116,886) 1,938 (36,114,948) (22,449) 31,756,941 31,734,492 596,765,106

Thai Life Insurance Public Company Limited
Notes to special purpose financial information
For the year ended 31 December 2024

17

3 Changes in material accounting policies (continued)

Financial information in which the equity method is applied
As at

31 December
2023

(As previously
reported)

The effects of adoption of TFRS 17 The effects of adoption of TFRS 9
As at

1 January
2024

(As restated)Reclassification Remeasurement Total Reclassification Remeasurement Total
(in thousand Baht)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,696,188 - - - - 10 10 7,696,198
Premiums due and uncollected, net 4,640,299 (4,640,299) - (4,640,299) - - - -
Accrued investment income 5,144,392 - - - - - - 5,144,392
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract

liabilities 225,765 (225,765) - (225,765) - - - -
Reinsurance receivables, net 269,078 (269,078) - (269,078) - - - -
Investments in securities 517,258,673 - - - (517,258,673) - (517,258,673) -
Financial assets - debt instruments - - - - 489,356,593 (1,074,925) 488,281,668 488,281,668
Financial assets - equity instruments - - - - 28,315,953 - 28,315,953 28,315,953
Derivative assets 2,810,183 - - - (255,955) - (255,955) 2,554,228
Loans and accrued interest 30,054,271 (30,025,445) - (30,025,445) - - - 28,826
Investment in associates, net 442,374 - - - - - - 442,374
Investments held to cover linked

liabilities 185,302 - - - (185,302) - (185,302) -
Property foreclosed, net 24,423 - - - - - - 24,423
Land, premises and equipment, net 2,518,845 - - - - - - 2,518,845
Intangible assets, net 923,260 - - - - - - 923,260
Deferred income tax assets, net 31,900 - 289,546 289,546 - 214,983 214,983 536,429
Other assets 568,131 (84,532) - (84,532) - - - 483,599
Total assets 572,793,084 (35,245,119) 289,546 (34,955,573) (27,384) (859,932) (887,316) 536,950,195

Thai Life Insurance Public Company Limited
Notes to special purpose financial information
For the year ended 31 December 2024

18

3 Changes in material accounting policies (continued)

Financial information in which the equity method is applied
As at

31 December
2023

(As previously
reported)

The effects of adoption of TFRS 17 The effects of adoption of TFRS 9
As at

1 January
2024

(As restated)Reclassification Remeasurement Total Reclassification Remeasurement Total
(in thousand Baht)

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 458,129,769 (32,947,254) 756,796 (32,190,458) - - - 425,939,311
Investment contract liabilities 183,729 (183,729) - (183,729) - - - -
Reinsurance contract liabilities - (37,796) 690,936 653,140 - - - 653,140
Reinsurance payable 457,047 (457,047) - (457,047) - - - -
Derivative liabilities 918,481 - - - (27,384) - (27,384) 891,097
Income tax payable 1,016,047 - - - - - - 1,016,047
Employee benefit obligation 1,632,705 - - - - - - 1,632,705
Other liabilities 5,875,944 (1,619,293) - (1,619,293) - - - 4,256,651
Total liabilities 468,213,722 (35,245,119) 1,447,732 (33,797,387) (27,384) - (27,384) 434,388,951

Equity
Issued and paid-up share capital 11,450,000 - - - - - - 11,450,000
Premium on ordinary shares 19,782,030 - - - - - - 19,782,030
Retained earnings

Legal reserve 1,160,000 - - - - - - 1,160,000
Unappropriated 69,619,888 - (1,158,186) (1,158,186) - 3,969,023 3,969,023 72,430,725

Other components of equity 2,567,444 - - - - (4,828,955) (4,828,955) (2,261,511)
Total equity 104,579,362 - (1,158,186) (1,158,186) - (859,932) (859,932) 102,561,244

Total liabilities and equity 572,793,084 (35,245,119) 289,546 (34,955,573) (27,384) (859,932) (887,316) 536,950,195

Thai Life Insurance Public Company Limited
Notes to special purpose financial information
For the year ended 31 December 2024

19

3 Changes in material accounting policies (continued)

A. TFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

TFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance
contracts, reinsurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features, which replaces
TFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. The details of accounting policies are disclosed in note 4(a) to 4(b). The adoption
has not had a significant effect on the classification of insurance contracts. However, the Company elected to